

DOCKET NO. X03 HHD-CV-17-6075408-S

LYDIA GRUBER,	:	SUPERIOR COURT
on behalf of herself and all others	:	
similarly situated,	:	JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF HARTFORD
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	COMPLEX LITIGATION DOCKET
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
STARION ENERGY, INC.	:	
<i>Defendant.</i>	:	July 24, 2017

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III.	THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....	7
	A. Numerosity, Commonality and Typicality .....	9
	B. Adequacy of Representation.....	10
	C. Predominance of Common Issues and Superiority.....	10
IV.	APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL AND LEAD PLAINTIFF, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES .....	13
V.	THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	14
	A. The Standard for Approval .....	14
	1. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	15
	2. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	16
	3. The Ability of Starion to Withstand Greater Judgment .....	17
	4. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	17
	5. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	18
	6. Reaction of the Settlement Class .....	19
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	19
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AmchemProds., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 11

*Bynum v. Dist. Of Columbia*, 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 12

*Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.*, 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 17

*Collins v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.*, 266 Conn. 12 (2003)..... 8

*Cross v. 21st Century Holding Co.*, No. 00 Civ. 4333 (MBM),  
2004 WL 307306 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004)..... 9

*D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank*, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 19

*Danieli v. IBM*, No. 08 Civ. 3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov.16, 2009) ..... 19

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 15, 16

*Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.*, 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 11

*Edwards v. North American Power & Gas, LLC*, No. 3:14-cv-1714 (D. Conn.)..... 13

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*, 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 17

*Gruber v. Starion Energy, Inc.*, No. 3:14-cv-01828 (D. Conn.)..... 13

*Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.*, No. 12 Civ. 3996 (CM), 2014 WL 2199427  
(S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)..... 17

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*, No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792  
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 18

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984),  
*aff’d*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. Apr. 1987)..... 18

*In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litigation*, No. 02-8853, 2006 WL 2789862  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006)..... 10

*In re Host Am. Corp. Sec. Litig.*, Master File No. 05-CV-1250 (VLB),  
2007 WL 3048865 (D. Conn. Oct. 18, 2007) ..... 10

*In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*, 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 11

*In re PaineWebber Ltd*, 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 187

<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) .....	14
<i>Jurich v. Verde Energy, USA, Inc.</i> , No. HHD-cv-156060160 (Conn. Super. Ct.).....	13
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>McKenzie Construction Inc. v. Maynard</i> , 758 F.2d 97 (3d Cir.1985) .....	15
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> , 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>Phillips Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	12
<i>Rabinowitz v. City of Hartford</i> , No. HHD-CV-075008403S, 2014 WL 3397831 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 3, 2014).....	14
<i>Richards v. Direct Energy Services, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01724 (D. Conn.) .....	13
<i>Sanborn v. Viridian Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01731 (D. Conn.).....	13
<i>Steketee v. Viridian Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00585 .....	13
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254, 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	14, 18
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) .....	15
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , No. 04-3316, 2010 WL 2572937 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 1, 2010) .....	19
<i>Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> § 11.45 (4th ed. 2002).....	15
---	----

**Rules**

Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7 .....	8, 12
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7(1).....	9
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7(2).....	9
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7(3).....	9

Connecticut Practice Book § 9-7(4).....	10
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-8 .....	8, 12
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-8(3).....	8, 10, 12
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-9 .....	8
Connecticut Practice Book § 9-9(c).....	14
Connecticut Practice Book Section 9-9(d).....	13
Connecticut Practice Book Section 9-9(d)(1).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	8
